
 

Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6126188
Dated: 29-04-2025

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2025/B/6126188-C3

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at
the contracted rates. The delivery period of quantity shall commence from the last date of original
delivery order and in cases where option clause is exercised during the extended delivery period the
additional time shall commence from the last date of extended delivery period. The additional delivery
time shall be (Increased quantity ÷ Original quantity) × Original delivery period (in days), subject to
minimum of 30 days. If the original delivery period is less than 30 days, the additional time equals the
original delivery period. The Purchaser may extend this calculated delivery duration up to the original
delivery period while exercising the option clause. Bidders must comply with these terms.

2. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1) Bidders should submit all the documents on their letterhead as per the Annexures attached to the tend
er.

 2) Price should include all taxes, supplies, transportation, installation, and other charges.

 3) The bidder should provide a price breakup for each item quoted in the tender document.

 4) Please ensure timely delivery as we require these items on an emergency basis.

-----------------------------------------------------------------

Date:  29/04/2025

CORRIGENDUM /ADDENDUM – 01

 

1.      It is notified to all concerned parties that with reference to our Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6126188
Dated:09/04/2025 the following changes are being made w.r.t. the Tender: -

 

 Existing Amended To

1 / 5



Page # 
1

2 d

Integrated Smart Rac
ks should support fro
m minimum 60kW m
odular UPS with Scal
ability up to minimu
m 120kW with minim
um 30kW power mod
ules. The UPS should 
have N+N (2 x 60kVA
/kW) capacity and 15 
mins of backup at 60
kW IT load on each U
PS

Integrated Smart Racks should supp
ort from minimum 60kW modular UP
S with Scalability up to minimum 12
0kW with minimum 20kW/30kW pow
er modules. The UPS should have N
+N (2 x 60kVA/kW) capacity and 15 
mins of backup at 60kW IT load on e
ach UPS

Page # 
1

2.1

The Integrated Smart
Rack solution must b
e CE Certified.

Components of Integrated smart sol
ution are CE Certified i.e. Cooling Un
its, Monitoring System, PDU's, UPS S
ystem.

2 / 5



Page # 
2

2.2

The Critical Compone
nts i.e. UPS, Inrow PA
C, Rack, PDU’s and m
onitoring should be fr
om Same OEM.

• The critical components—UPS,
InRow PAC, Racks, PDUs, and Mo
nitoring System—must be from t
he same OEM.

• In the case of a multi-OEM solu
tion, the bidder shall provide:

An OEM-backed integration war
ranty;
A single point of responsibility (
SOR) for the entire system;
Documentary proof of integrati
on testing and compatibility ce
rtificates;
Joint service/support agreemen
ts among all participating OEM
s.

• Proof of successful prior deplo
yment of similar multi-OEM inte
grated solutions, including custo
mer references and project deta
ils, must be submitted.

• Technical white papers or certi
ficates demonstrating validated 
interoperability and compatibilit
y between components from diff
erent OEMs must be included.

• A joint support and escalation 
matrix, signed and endorsed by 
all participating OEMs, must be 
provided, detailing coordinated 
service responsibilities and cont
act hierarchy.

Page # 
2

3.b

The unit incorporates
a high efficiency DC b
rushless compressor 
with a crankcase hea
ter, filter dryer, moist
ure indicating sight gl
ass, and an
electronic expansion 
valve.

The unit incorporates a high efficien
cy DC brushless compressor/Inverter
Compressor with a crankcase heater
, filter dryer, moisture indicating sig
ht glass, and an electronic expansio
n valve.

3 / 5



Page # 
2

3.c

The compressor is eq
uipped with an enviro
nment-friendly refrig
erant (R410A), and a 
DC brushless type arr
angement with varia
ble capacity/speed op
eration of 30% to 100
%.

The compressor is equipped with an
environment-friendly refrigerant (R4
10A), and a DC brushless type arran
gement with variable / Invertor Com
pressor capacity/speed operation of
30% to 100%.

Page # 
2

3.g

Micro Processor shoul
d have capacity to st
ore up to 500 historic
al event records

Micro Processor should have capacit
y to store up to 100 historical event 
records

Page # 5
3.10.a

Power Distribution ne
twork 
TT/TN

Power Distribution network  TT/TN or
24V DC

 

 

 

2.      All other terms and conditions of the GEM Bid remain unchanged. Bidders, who have already submitt
ed their bids prior to issue of this corrigendum need to submit again.

.
3. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

4 / 5

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Apr/GEM_2025_B_6126188/CLM0010/TDATC_8bc91eb6-dcfe-45c7-bd231744188644810_rajashekar.m@admin.iith.ac.in.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

5 / 5

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250429

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

